regular taxable income are as follows:

Incurred in 2017 and to be expired in 2020 P=41,391,757
Less utilized in 2018 (7,837,907)

P=33,553,850

15. Lease Commitment

The Company entered into lease agreement covering the parcel of land and a building where the
factory is located.  The lease agreement shall have a term of (7) years from July 1, 2017 to
June 30, 2024, subject to renewal as may agree upon by both parties.  The monthly rental fee is
subject to annual escalation.  Total rental expense charged to operations amounted to P=5,988,900 in
2018 and P=3,003,950 in 2017 (see Notes 11 and 12).

Under lease agreement, the Company is committed to pay the following minimum annual rentals:

Within one year P=3,039,366
After one year but not more than five years 13,230,546
More than five years 1,803,753

P=18,073,665

- 16 -

*SGVFS037377*

16. Effect of Prior Period Adjustments

In 2018, the Company’s management determined that the following restatements should be made to
the financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017:

Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2017

Note
As previously

presented
Effect of

restatement Reclassification As restated
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash a P=18,161,639 (P=587,649) P=− P=17,573,990
Trade receivables b, c 2,575,032 26,262,945 (2,469,216) 26,368,761
Prepayments and other current assets b, c, h, j 25,041,885 (2,813,887) (7,079,242) 15,148,756

Total Current Assets 45,778,556 22,861,409 (9,548,458) 59,091,507
Noncurrent Assets
Property and equipment d 29,306,257 (3,072,738) 110,732,334 136,965,853
Deferred tax assets e 12,417,527 (10,066,155) − 2,351,372
Other noncurrent assets d, f, h 129,357,861 (14,942,914) (101,149,887) 13,265,060

Total Noncurrent Assets 171,081,645 (28,081,807) 9,582,447 152,582,285
TOTAL ASSETS P=216,860,201 (P=5,220,398) P=33,989 P=211,673,792

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables j P=158,380,553 P=− P=33,989 P=158,414,542
Intercompany payable k − − 37,382,799 37,382,799

Total Current Liabilities 158,380,553 − 37,416,788 195,797,341
Noncurrent Liability
Advances from affiliated company k 37,382,799 − (37,382,799) −

Total Liabilities 195,763,352 − 33,989 195,797,341
Equity
Capital stock 50,000,000 − − 50,000,000
Deficit (28,903,151) (5,220,398) − (34,123,549)

Total Equity 21,096,849 (5,220,398) − 15,876,451
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=216,860,201 (P=5,220,398) P=33,989 P=211,673,792

Statement of Comprehensive Income

December 31, 2017

Note
As previously

presented
Effect of

restatement Reclassification As restated
Sales b, g P=94,718,348 P=23,449,058 (P=101,398) P=118,066,008
Cost of goods sold d 110,294,548 811,649 − 111,106,197
Gross income (15,576,200) 22,637,409 (101,398) 6,959,811
Selling, general and administrative

expenses d, f (25,532,847) (17,204,003) − (42,736,850)
Foreign exchange losses – net a (353,885) (587,649) − (941,534)
Interest income on cash in banks i 71,079 − 17,770 88,849
Other income – net g 71,175 − 101,398 172,573
Loss before income tax (41,320,678) 4,845,757 17,770 (36,457,151)
Provision for (benefit from) income tax:

Final tax i − − 17,770 17,770
Benefit from deferred income tax e (12,417,527) 10,066,155 − (2,351,372)

(12,417,527) 10,066,155 17,770 (2,333,602)
NET LOSS/ TOTAL

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (P=28,903,151) (P=5,220,398) P=− (P=34,123,549)

- 17 -

*SGVFS037377*

Statement of Cash Flows

December 31, 2017

Note
As previously

presented
Effect of

restatement Reclassification As restated
Net cash provided by (used in) operating

activities P=102,045,956 P=− (P=138,986,820) (P=36,940,864)
Net cash used in investing activities (171,267,116) − 138,986,820 (32,280,296)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash a − (587,649) − (587,649)

a. The Company recognized unrealized foreign exchange loss to restate foreign-currency
denominated cash accounts as at December 31, 2017.

b. The Company recognized additional revenue and related output VAT for the sale of goods in
2017.

c. The Company reclassified cash advances to an electric company previously presented under
“Trade receivables” to advances to suppliers (presented under “Prepayments and other current
assets”).

d. The Company reclassified leasehold improvements, tools, machineries and equipment and
transportation equipment previously presented under “Other noncurrent assets” to “Property and